

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID RITTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA MIGLIORI, FRANCIS J. FOX, RICHARD E.
RICHARDS, KENNETH RINGER, SERGIO RIVAS, ZAC
COHEN, and LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joshua J. Voss
Kleinbard LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch St., 5th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Cameron T. Norris
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey S. Hetzel
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Tyler R. Green
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
222 S. Main St., 5th Fl.
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

July 7, 2022

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Pennsylvania requires mail-in voters to sign and date a declaration.....	5
B. Ritter runs for a judgeship in 2021 and initially wins the third and final seat.....	6
C. In the state contest, the Pennsylvania courts agree with Ritter that undated ballots cannot be counted.....	7
D. Individual voters file a new federal lawsuit, lose, but win on appeal.....	8
E. The Third Circuit's decision goes into effect and flips the result.	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. This case became moot on its way here.....	15
II. Absent mootness, the questions presented are certworthy.	16
A. The Third Circuit adopted a broad reading of the materiality statute that will disrupt many elections.....	17
B. The Third Circuit deepened a circuit split on whether private plaintiffs can enforce the materiality statute.....	23
III. The equities alone warrant vacatur.	25
Conclusion	33

Appendix

Appendix A

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit
(May 27, 2022)App. 1

Appendix B

Amended Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit
(May 23, 2022)App. 27

Appendix C

Order in the United States District Court Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(June 10, 2022)App. 30

Appendix D

Opinion in the United States District Court Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(March 16, 2022)App. 32

Appendix E

Order in the United States District Court Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(March 16, 2022)App. 68

REMOVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , 2021 WL 6495360 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021).....	30
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	15, 25, 26, 31
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	14, 26, 28
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	4, 14, 25, 26
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	26
<i>Bognet v. DeGraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508	13, 15, 25
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	1, 2, 22
<i>Brockington v. Rhodes</i> , 396 U.S. 41 (1969).....	16
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	13, 25, 27, 30
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	24, 25
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 2021 WL 5833971 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 9)	30
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	31
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	22

<i>Dave McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jun. 2, 2022) ..	12
<i>DCCC v. Kosinski</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1029 (S.D.N.Y)	21, 30
<i>Dekom v. New York</i> , 2013 WL 3095010 (E.D.N.Y. June 18)	24
<i>Dekom v. New York</i> , 583 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2014);	24
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	28
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	2, 21
<i>Dondiego v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:22-cv-2111-JLS (E.D. Pa.)	12, 21, 30
<i>Duran v. Lollis</i> , 2019 WL 691203 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 19)	24
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	22, 28
<i>Great W. Sugar Co. v. Nelson</i> , 442 U.S. 92 (1979)	27
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	22
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020) .	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15)	24, 30
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	15

<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	30, 31
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 WL 827031 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 18)	9
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	14
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 2022 WL 2347621 (U.S. June 30).....	14, 22
<i>Navajo Nation Hum. Rts. Comm’n v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Utah 2016)...	23, 24
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	29
<i>Republican Party of Penn. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	2, 6, 30
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3)..	passim
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 2022 WL 2070669 (U.S. June 9).....	passim
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	19
<i>Schwieb v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Slatery v. Adams & Boyle, P.C.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021).....	26

<i>Trump v. CREW</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021).....	26
<i>Trump v. D.C.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021).....	26
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , No. 2:22-cv-1124 (D. Ariz.).....	30
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	passim
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 5:21-cv-1085 (W.D. Tex.).....	30
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 2022 WL 2181867 (W.D. Tex. June 16).....	30
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 2022 WL 2389566 (5th Cir. July 2) ...	22, 23, 28, 32
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	23
Statutes	
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. §1301	20
25 Pa. Stat. §3146.6(a)	6
25 Pa. Stat. §3150.16(a)	5
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(2)(B).....	passim
52 U.S.C. §10101(c)	3, 24

52 U.S.C. §10101(e)19

Other Authorities

13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3533.10.3 (3d ed.)....26

Envelope Guide, Pa. Dep't of State, bit.ly/3LBsM4Q
(last visited July 5, 2022)6

*Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and
Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes*, Pa. Dep't of
State (May 24, 2022), bit.ly/3NLG8x012, 29

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (Nov. 20, 1963)3, 18

Pratt, *Eight Months Later, Lehigh County Certifies
2021 General Election*, WLVR (June 28, 2022),
bit.ly/3bQwNWX11
